Urban Planning and Land Use

701 North 7' Street, Room 423 Phone: (913) 573-5750
Kansas City, Kansas 66101 Fax: (913) 573-5796

Email: planninginfo@wycokck.org www.wycokck.org/planning
To: City Planning Commission

From: City Staff

Date: March 28, 2019

Re: Change of Zone Petition #3183

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:
Matt Schlicht, P.E.,P.L.S.

Status of Applicant:
Representative
Engineering Solutions

50 Southeast 30" Street
Lee’s Summit, MO 64082

Requested Actions:

Change of Zone from

RP-1 Planned Single Family District
to R-1 Single Family District.

Date of Application:
January 25, 2019

Purpose: To create a single family

residential subdivision with 25 lots
and a 37.9 acre common area.
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Property Location: 4401 North 115™ Street

Existing Zoning: RP-1 Single Family District

Existing Surrounding Zoning: North: AG Agriculture District
South: R-1 Single Family District
East: RP-1 Planned Single Family District
West: AG (WYCO) Agriculture District
Existing Uses: North: Agriculture, single family houses
South:  Platted single family subdivision
East: Platted single family subdivision

West: Agriculture
Total Tract Size: 163.3 acres

Master Plan Designation: The majority of the property is designated Planned Low
Density Residential district in the Prairie Delaware Piper Master Plan. The southern
portion is designated Planned Suburban Residential District.

Major Street Plan: The City-Wide Master Plan designates 115" Street as a Class C
Thoroughfare and Hollingsworth as a Collector Street

Advertisement: The Wyandotte Echo — Change of Zone - February 14, 2019
Letters to Property Owners — Change of Zone — February 13, 2019,
March 19, 2019 and April 2, 2019

Public Hearings: March 11, 2019, March 28, 2019 and April 8, 2019

Public Opposition: There were 2 people present at the March 11, 2019 City Planning
Commission meeting.

PROPOSAL

Detailed Outline of Requested Action: Matt Schlicht with Engineering Solutions has
applied to create a single family subdivision with 25 lots and a 37.9 acre common area.
The subdivision includes large lots that are approximately 5 acres in size with a few lots
smaller than 5 acres.

City Ordinance Requirements: Article XXII Sections 27-1001 — 27-1419 and Article XXI
Sections 27-501 - 27-1000

FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED

1. Neighborhood character

This area is surrounded by single family subdivisions with agricultural uses to the
north and west.
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2. The zoning and uses of properties nearby and the proposed use’s expected
compatibility with them.

The proposed use is expected to be compatible with the surrounding zoning and
uses.

3. The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted.
Will removal of the restrictions detrimentally affect nearby property?

Removal of restrictions will not detrimentally affect nearby property.
4. The length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned.
The property has not been developed in the past.

5. The extent to which the proposed use is reasonably necessary for the
convenience and welfare of the public and will not substantially or
permanently injure the appropriate use, visual quality or marketability of
nearby property.

The proposed use will provide additional single family lots and housing options
for the community.

6. The extent to which the proposed use would increase the traffic or parking
demand in ways that would adversely affect road capacity, safety, or create
parking problems.

Lots 1, 2, 11, and 12 have either less than 5 acres, less than 300 feet of frontage
or both on a major thoroughfare. This could create an excessive number of
driveways on a major thoroughfare without adequate spacing. Variance petition
#2318 is a variance request that includes these issues.

7. The degree of conformance of the proposed use to the Master Plan.

The Prairie Delaware Piper Master Plan designates this property as low density
residential. A small portion of the property in the south is designated planned
suburban residential. The lot sizes are larger than the 3 acre to 1/3 acre range
stated in the land use plan. The low density residential land use district also
discourages development proposals for lots that front a major arterial. The
district does encourage clustering of units to allow for open space and other
community amenities.

8. The extent to which the proposed use could cause environmental harm or
enhance the environment.

The proposed use is not foreseen to cause environmental harm or enhance the
environment.
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9. The extent to which utilities and public services are available and adequate
to serve the proposed use.

a. Water service
Available
b. Sanitary sewer service
Septic
c. Storm water control
To be designed to city code.
d. Police
Police service is provided by West Patrol, District #223
e. Fire

Fire service is provided by Fire District #4

f. Transit
None
g. Schools

Piper USD 203
h. Streets
See item #6 above
10.The economic impact of the proposed use on the community.
The low density of the development may result in lower tax revenue overall for
the amount of land. However, the ability to develop on septic and the lack of

internal local streets may provide a cost benefit for future maintenance.

11.The capability of the proposed use to meet applicable ordinance
requirements.

The proposed use is capable of meeting applicable ordinance requirements,

except the zoning code requirements which the developer has applied for a
zoning variance.
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12.The relative gain to the public health, safety, and welfare as compared to
the hardship imposed on the individual landowner or landowners.

The proposed use will provide additional housing lots and will not impose a
hardship on individual landowners.

13.Development of such character that it can be used safely without danger to
health, or peril from fire, flood, erosion, excessive noise or other adversity.

In general, the development is of such a character that it can be used safely
without danger to health, or peril from fire, flood, erosion, excessive noise or
other adversity. The lots that do not meet the requirements for lot frontage or
size on a major thoroughfare may pose a safety risk due to excessive number of
driveways or inadequate spacing of driveways on a major thoroughfare.

14.Streets are designed so as to provide a safe, convenient and functional
system for vehicular traffic, and having such width, gradient, location and
structural quality as to accommodate prospective traffic as determined by
existing and probable future land and building uses.

This development has limited internal local street circulation; the lots are largely
served from the existing streets. The lots that do not meet the requirements for
lot frontage or size on a major thoroughfare may pose a safety risk due to
excessive number of driveways or inadequate spacing of driveways on a major
thoroughfare. Additionally, the Prairie Delaware Piper Master Plan discourages
developments that have lot frontages on major thoroughfares.

15. Assurance that buildings, lots, blocks, parcels and streets are so arranged
as to afford adequate light, open space or air, to facilitate fire protection,
and to provide for long-term sustained real estate values.

The buildings, lots, blocks, parcels and streets are so arranged as to afford
adequate light, open space or air, to facilitate fire protection, and to provide for long-
term sustained real estate values.

16.Development patterns are designed with due regard to topography, so that
the natural features of the land and vegetation shall be protected and
enhanced.

The development is designed with due regard to topography. The large common
lot is largely a response to the topography of the site.

17.Adequate sites are provided for schools, parks, playgrounds, and other
community services so that residents of all neighborhoods shall have
convenient access to such facilities.

This development is near Piper Elementary, Middle School and High School.

The area does not have great access to parks and playgrounds. It is unclear
what amenities will be available in the subdivision and whether all lots will have
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access to amenities, such as the lots that do not have access to the large
common area.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS

A Preliminary Plat for Northridge First Plat Lots 1-239 & Tracts A, B, C, D, E & F was
submitted in August 2017, but was withdrawn before any action was taken.

At the March 28, 2019 Board of Commissioners meeting this application was referred
back to the City Planning Commission for further discussion/commitment to the
recommended stipulations by the City Planning Commisson.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on February 21, 2019. The neighborhood
meeting minutes are attached to this report.

KEY ISSUES

Lots with frontages on major thoroughfares
Amenities.

PREVIOUS PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission voted 7 to 0 to recommend APPROVAL of Change of Zone
Application #3183, subject to:

Urban Planning and Land Use Comments:

1. Please describe why it is necessary to have lots that have less than 300
feet of frontage and less than 5 acres on 115™" Street as required by the
code.

Applicant Response: Lot 1is the only lot that is less than 300 feet and it is
only 2 inches short, we ask this be allowed as a variance. The area of Lots
1 and 2 are less than 5 acres but greater than 3 acres, due to the irregular
lot shapes. The 2 lots are equal to and in most cases larger than the lots in
the existing Piper Estates subdivision and because the lots are consistent
with the surrounding areas the developer is requesting a variance.
Additionally, if the lots were combined the total area of the two lots would
be nearly twice the size of the existing adjacent lots.

2. The cul-de-sac lots should have side lot lines that are radial to the cul-de-
sac and do not have bends in the side lot lines. Please adjust the lines
between lots 19 and 20, and 21 and 22.

Applicant Response: The new side lots lines for lots 19-22 are radial to the
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cul-de-sac except the existing lot lines that were existing from previous
plats.

Staff Response: The above comment was meant to remove the bends in
the side lot lines to provide side lot lines that are straight and radial to the
cul-de-sac. The diagram below provides a visual example.

3. How will lots with no common property line with the common area be able
to access and use the common area?

Applicant Response: An access easement has been added to access the
Common Area

Staff Response: The tract must access to a public street meeting the
minimum lot width of the zoning district.
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4. What are the proposed covenants and restrictions?

Applicant Response: proposed CC&R’s have been provided for review

5. What are the proposed amenities? Developers with less than 50 lots shall
provide one amenity such as those listed in the table below:

Table 7: Residential Amenity Guidelines

Small:
Basketball, volleyball, or other court sport.
Open play area of at least 15,000 square feet with maximum of three (3)
percent slope and tow benches and one play structure.
One picnic area with a minimum size of five-thousand (5,000) square feet and
including a minimum of two (2) picnic tables, one (1) shelter . and one (1)
barbeque grill/pit per area.
Option provided by owner, but must be considered equal to one of the other
small options.

Regular:

Swimming pool.

Golf course.

Residential clubhouse.

Two (2) basketball, volleyball, or other court sports.

Two (2) tot lots with a minimum size of four-thousand (4.000) square feet per
area, one (1) play structure per tot lot, one (1) bench per tot lot.

Two (2) picnic areas with a minimum size of five-thousand (5.000) square feet
and including a minimum of two (2) picnic tables, one (1) shelter , and one (1)
barbeque grill/pit per arca.

Trail(s) for pedestrian and/or bicycles that connect(s) to the overall trail
network within the area. This trial may be within preserved natural corridor.

Option provided by owner, but must be considered equal to one of the other
regular options.

Applicant Response: The developer is proposing to make a series of nature
trails thorughout the common area.

6. Applicant must change the subdivision name so it will not be confused
with the existing adjacent subdivision and its amenities.

Public Works Comments:

A) Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before
engineering can recommend approval:
1) None.

B) Items that are conditions of approval (stipulations):
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1) Final development plans and a final plat will have to be approved by UG
staff and Planning Commission prior to construction permit acquisition.
This will include final engineering, calculations, and complete drawings
with construction notes and details. The Final Development Plans/Plat
must meet the requirements of UG standards and criteria.

2) The County Surveyor makes separate technical review of the plat and
submits comments directly to the preparer of the plat. Provide revised
plat in accordance with engineering and County Surveyor comments.

3) Construction plans shall meet UG standards and criteria and shall be
reviewed and approved by UG prior to construction permit acquisition.

C) Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this
specific submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents:
None

Additional Stipulations from City Planning Commission Meeting:

1. Eleven lots on 115" Street to comply with Board of Zoning Appeals
approval.

Animals and farm restrictions are included in the CCR.

Code-compliant access to the open space.

Change the subdivision name.

Tree preservation of at least half the area and then at final plat show what
percentage larger than that (50%) they can preserve on each lot and record

abkrwn

that.

6. Lot 25 should be squared up and access to Lot 132 of the existing
subdivision.

7. Work with Public Works for signage on the cul-de-sac.

STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS

The staff concurs with the recommendation of the City Planning Commission. However,
the staff would like a firm commitment from the applicant regarding the recommended
stipulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Planning Commission make the findings contained
within the staff report related to Factors to be Considered, and Key Issues and
recommends APPROVAL of Petition #3183, subject to all comments and suggestions
outlined in this staff report.
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ATTACHMENTS

March 11, 2019 City Planning Commission Minutes
Photos

Conservation District Comments

Fire Department Comments

GeoSpatial Services Comments

Neighborhood Meeting Minutes

REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE

Action Planning Commission Board of Commissioners
Public Hearing March 11, 2019 March 28, 2019
Rezoning Approval Referred Back

STAFF CONTACT: Zach Flanders
zflanders@wycokck.org

MOTIONS

| move the Kansas City, Kansas City Planning Commission uphold its previous
recommendation of APPROVAL of Petition #3183 to the Unified Government Board of
Commissioners as meeting all the requirements of the City code and being in the
interest of the public health, safety and welfare subject to such modifications as are
necessary to resolve to the satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the Staff
Report; and the following additional requirements:

1. :

2. : And

3.

OR

| move the Kansas City, Kansas City Planning Commission reverse its previous
recommendation and recommend DENIAL of Petition #3183 to the Unified Government
Board of Commissioners as it is not in compliance with the City Ordinances and as it will
not promote the public health, safety and welfare of the City of Kansas City, Kansas;
and other such reasons that have been mentioned.
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March 11, 2019 City Planning Commission Minutes:

Hearing Starts At 44:40:

CHANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION #3183 — MATT SCHLICHT — SYNOPSIS: Change
of Zone from RP-1 Planned Single Family District to R-1 Single Family District for
continuation of the residential development at 4401 North 115™ Street.

NORTHRIDGE FIRST PLAT — SYNOPSIS: Preliminary Plat for 25 single-family lots at
4401 North 115" Street

Detailed Outline of Requested Action: Matt Schlicht with Engineering Solutions has
applied to create a single family subdivision with 25 lots and a 37.9 acre common area.
The subdivision includes large lots that are approximately 5 acres in size with a few lots
smaller than 5 acres.

The following items were included as part of the record for this case:

The City’s currently adopted zoning and subdivision regulations;

The official zoning map for the area in question;

The City’s currently adopted Master Plan for the area in question;

The staff report and attachments dated March 11, 2019

The application and other documents, plans, pictures and maps submitted by the
applicant in furtherance of the case and contained in the official file;

The Notice in the Wyandotte Echo dated February 14, 2019 for the change of
zone application;

7. The Notices to property owners dated February 13, 2019; and

8. The testimony from the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting tonight.

arwnE

o

Recording Secretary Parker asked if the Commission had any contact to disclose on
this application. (No one responded in the affirmative.)

Present in Support:

% Matt Schlicht, applicant, Engineering Solutions, 50 Southeast 30" Street, Lee’s
Summit, MO 64082
% Guy Tiner, 924 South 132" Street, Bonner Springs, Kansas

Present in Opposition:

+« Bill Hurrelbrink, 11022 Cleveland Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas, under contract
to purchase 4316 North 112" Street, Kansas City, Kansas

« Dana Bye, 10708 Augusta Drive, Vice President of the Northridge at Piper
Estates Neighborhood Association

Staff Recommendation starts at 1:07:44: Planning Director Richardson stated that
the Board of Zoning Appeals approved 11 lots along 115" Street. The owner has
indicated that they will do restrictions in their covenants related to animals and farm
uses and he would make that an additional stipulation for this application. He further
stated that they will also be required to do a code-compliant access to the open space
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which would be a 65 or 70 foot access off one of the internal streets. They will change
the name of the subdivision and inform staff and the neighborhood association of the
name change. They said that they were going to preserve the trees and for now he
would stipulate that they have to preserve half of the trees on every lot. As they come
back for review of the final plat he wants them to clarify how much more (percentage)
they can do to preserve the trees on each lot. It will be shown on the final plot plan and
the plat which will be recorded with the Register of Deeds. He stated that he does not
really have a problem with Lot 25 but it might be better if it was squared off like the other
subdivision because if there is another fence it is going to look odd. He would
recommend squaring off the shape a little bit so there is not a long narrow lot behind
someone’s property and off-set the access so the driveway access would be east of the
southern extension of 112" Street similar to Lot 132. With regard to the cul-de-sac,
they need to work with Public Works for some type of signage. Director Richardson
stated that with these additional seven stipulations, the staff recommends approval.

Motion and Vote Starts at 1:13:09:

On motion by Dr. Serda, seconded by Mr. Reasons, the Planning Commission voted as
follows to RECOMMEND APPROVAL of Change of Zone Application #3183:
Carson Chairman

Cho Aye
Connelly Aye

Ernst Aye

Jones Aye

Miller Aye

Neal Not Present
Reasons Aye

Serda Aye

Huey Not Present
Pauley Not Present
Motion to recommend APPROVAL Passed: 7to 0
Subject to:

Urban Planning and Land Use Comments:

1. Please describe why it is necessary to have lots that have less than 300
feet of frontage and less than 5 acres on 115™" Street as required by the
code.

Applicant Response: Lot 1is the only lot that is less than 300 feet and it is
only 2 inches short, we ask this be allowed as a variance. The area of Lots
1 and 2 are less than 5 acres but greater than 3 acres, due to the irregular
lot shapes. The 2 lots are equal to and in most cases larger than the lots in
the existing Piper Estates subdivision and because the lots are consistent
with the surrounding areas the developer is requesting a variance.
Additionally, if the lots were combined the total area of the two lots would
be nearly twice the size of the existing adjacent lots.
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2. The cul-de-sac lots should have side lot lines that are radial to the cul-de-
sac and do not have bends in the side lot lines. Please adjust the lines
between lots 19 and 20, and 21 and 22.

Applicant Response: The new side lots lines for lots 19-22 are radial to the
cul-de-sac except the existing lot lines that were existing from previous
plats.

Staff Response: The above comment was meant to remove the bends in
the side lot lines to provide side lot lines that are straight and radial to the
cul-de-sac. The diagram below provides a visual example.

3. How will lots with no common property line with the common area be able
to access and use the common area?

Applicant Response: An access easement has been added to access the
Common Area
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Staff Response: The tract must access to a public street meeting the

minimum lot width of the zoning district.

4. What are the proposed covenants and restrictions?

Applicant Response: proposed CC&R’s have been provided for review

5. What are the proposed amenities? Developers with less than 50 lots shall
provide one amenity such as those listed in the table below:

Table 7: Residential Amenity Guidelines

Small:
Basketball, volleyball, or other court sport.
Open play area of at least 15,000 square feet with maximum of three (3)
percent slope and tow benches and one play structure.
One picnic area with a minimum size of five-thousand (5,000) square feet and
including a minimum of two (2) picnic tables, one (1) shelter . and one (1)
barbeque grill/pit per area.
Option provided by owner, but must be considered equal to one of the other
small options.

Regular:

Swimming pool.

Golf course.

Residential clubhouse.

Two (2) basketball, volleyball, or other court sports.

Two (2) tot lots with a minimum size of four-thousand (4.000) square feet per
area, one (1) play structure per tot lot, one (1) bench per tot lot.

Two (2) picnic areas with a minimum size of five-thousand (5.000) square feet
and including a minimum of two (2) picnic tables, one (1) shelter , and one (1)
barbeque grill/pit per arca.

Trail(s) for pedestrian and/or bicycles that connect(s) to the overall trail
network within the area. This trial may be within preserved natural corridor.

Option provided by owner, but must be considered equal to one of the other
regular options.

Applicant Response: The developer is proposing to make a series of nature

trails thorughout the common area.

6. Applicant must change the subdivision name so it will not be confused
with the existing adjacent subdivision and its amenities.
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Public Works Comments:

A)

B)

C)

Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before

engineering can recommend approval:

1) None.

Items that are conditions of approval (stipulations):

1) Final development plans and a final plat will have to be approved by UG
staff and Planning Commission prior to construction permit acquisition.
This will include final engineering, calculations, and complete drawings
with construction notes and details. The Final Development Plans/Plat
must meet the requirements of UG standards and criteria.

2) The County Surveyor makes separate technical review of the plat and
submits comments directly to the preparer of the plat. Provide revised
plat in accordance with engineering and County Surveyor comments.

3) Construction plans shall meet UG standards and criteria and shall be
reviewed and approved by UG prior to construction permit acquisition.

Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this

specific submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents:
None

Additional Stipulations from City Planning Commission Meeting:

1.

abrwn

6.

7.

Eleven lots on 115" Street to comply with Board of Zoning Appeals
approval.

Animals and farm restrictions are included in the CCR.

Code-compliant access to the open space.

Change the subdivision name.

Tree preservation of at least half the area and then at final plat show what
percentage larger than that (50%) they can preserve on each lot and record
that.

Lot 25 should be squared up and access to Lot 132 of the existing
subdivision.

Work with Public Works for signage on the cul-de-sac.

On motion by Dr. Serda, seconded by Mr. Connelly, the Planning Commission voted as
follows to APPROVE NORTHIDGE FIRST PLAT:

Carson Chairman
Cho Aye
Connelly Aye

Ernst Aye

Jones Aye

Miller Aye

Neal Not Present
Reasons Aye

Serda Aye

Huey Not Present

Pauley Not Present
Motion to APPROVE Passed: 7to 0
Subject to the above stipulations
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2) Legal Description
Legal description needs to be surveyed boundary description.

3) Preliminary
The plat is preliminary.
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PLANMNING DEFARTMEMNT
PLANNING COMMISSICN

RE: #2318 Board of Appeals 03-11-19 @ 6:30
#3183 Preliminary Plat 03-11-19 @ 6:00

Morhridge af Piper Estates was established in 2002 and conglats of two phases, for 2 bodal of 170 Lots. After 10 years and 126 homes, the
original developers defaulted and lost awnership of 44 Lots to the hank in 2012, Mr. Higdon purchased the remaining lots from the bank in
2012 and look on the developer rights for the assciation. Mr. Higdon was in conirol of the Association and its assets until Decamber 2014
{epprodimately 30 maonths).

The neighbors quickly realized under the control of Mr. Higdon that he wag nol an improvemnsnt over the prior developers. Undeveloped lots
remained unmaintained and full of 1all grass, wesds, Irash and construction debris. Association ess=ts such as the poal and paol house were
i dire need of maintenance and insurance claims, and he refused fo file claime or fix the damages. Acres of greenspace, two ponds, and 3
creek gll went wilhout proper care and maintenance. Commissioner Kane has acually consistently mowed mullipe grassy aroas of the
devalopmant proposad (hat adjoins our grounds, not even near his own home, for many years because i was never maintained by Mr. Higdan,

Construction lofs quickly cavsed headaches and damagss fo homeowner properties and continue o do so. Constructicn lofs often koked
reuired erasion control measures such as s fencas and led 1o rivers of mud in our strests. Many nsighbors have damaged landscaping and
yands based wpon the grading of the yards, The UG through code enforcement and the planning department has conststently had to field our
complaints and come oul 2nd cte his proparies for his failure fo comply with the code. The Meighborhood Resource Center e-bnk public
access syskem refiects pages of enforcement action taken against his properties wilhin cur neighborhood.

Ir, Higdon has dumped gravel in the street, parked and stored oth large and small constrection equipment and vehicles on our landscaped
common areas, and has even stored consiruchion sife supplies, such as fencing and building materisls on our landscaped common areas
causing damage 1o the sod. We have had 1o endure actual raw sawage in our yards and in our slreels, bacauss Mr. Higdon and his
contractors spparently dont know how o properdy install and hook up the grnder pump systems. Mr. Higdon has hit cur sprinkler system
imigation lines and dug up owr landscaped islands, dermaged sod, and dumped consiruction debris wheraver he pleases. Ha combined iofs
withowt our suthorizalion, which impacts our finances, Mr. Higdon has consistendly refused to fix these issues and reimburss the Association
for the damage he has causad.

Meighbaors have consistently complained to the board and our management company aboul his prapedies. Mr. Higdon's disrespact for our
neighborhood has become quilta evident. We da nof wish 1o be associated with Mr. Higdon any further, He is currently budiding on his last Lat,
and we are (hrilled be will be done,

Since: Mr. Higden purchased [he remaining kts from the bank, he has repeatedly said he didn't want to have anylhing to do with the
Association, he just wanded fo build houses. His lack of care and respect for the Association is the reason he is no longer in control of the
Association.

Years before | moved into the neighbarhoad, they ware fed up with dealing with disrespeciful developers and decided to take action. They
wallked door to door, mat amengs! themselves, and came up with 2 plan, The Declarations stated the homeowners could gain eanlrel of the
Association when the subdivision was 95% compleled or December 2 2014,

Barause Mr. Higdon dign't want 10 have anything to do with the Associztion, he likely didn't take the time be ever read ar review those
Declarations, Had he taken the time to do 50, he may have realized that the development propasal befora you, the 167 acres of land known as
4401 N. 115" sireet, which was a separate real estate ransaction oulside of our Lots, was never legally desded info our Declarations along
with our 170 Lots and therefore, could ot be & part of our Association without the consent of the homeowners. The neighbors knew this and
Il is why they moved b enforce the lurmover a5 soon a3 they legally cou'd. They wanted to be done with Mr, Higdon,

Dur managesmant company and rmambers of our Board have met with and engaged Mr. Higdon on maore than one occasion regarding our
redationship, Because the turmover date has passed, the Declarations diclate the necessary legal process for annaxing addifional properties
into our Associabion. We proposed to Mr. Higden that we would enterlain the prospect of annexing in the subject property for a substantial
financial contribution. This ac! woulkd have requirsd a 273 maidty vobe by our homeowners to vote in favor of such annexation, and & host of
ather kegal considerations, &l &t owr expense. Mr. Higdon declines to do 0, and thus has changed his development proposal o be a stand
dlone separate subdivision.

It wizld have been fiscaly imesponsibie to not reguire a financial contribution. Upon the annexalion of the property, he Association {which at
that time was 160 or s0 occupied homes) would have becorme solely legally and financially respensible for the common areas (which were
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exponentially more than the acreage thal we already currently maintafn). This would include all retsied expenses such as mansenance,
landscaging, utilites, and insurance of the grounds. The 160 or so homes would have also immediately los! the ability 1o have their voles
count, a5 Mr. Higdan would have had one vote for every Lot in the propenty, giving him an immediate majority. As the Daclaralions do not aliow
for unoccupied Lots 1o be azsessed dues, M, Higdon's Lots would nod have been fnancially contributing 1o the Association at all, inchuding the
additional costs associated with the property and it would take many many years to recaive any income from those Lots. Considering the Lack
of financial help from Mr. Higdon during his 30 manths in charge of the Associalion, we knew we had o make smar financial decisions for the
financial healih and fulure of the Association and could not take such a risk, 0id Mr. Higdon ke that he wasn't abbe o just pop up mode homes
and use our asseds, at our expense? No, he did not, and the relatonship has continued 1o detanarala,

Mr. Higdon has consistently not paid the UG faxes on time on the majority of the Lals he purchased in 2012 and the tax peyment recards
redlect this. So not only doas he habiually dissespact us all wihin cur own neighborheod, he chooses o disrespect Wyandaoite Courly and the
LIG by nod parying the laxes on his Lots when they are due. We pay our taxes on Bme, we 2 invested In this community, Mr. Higdan is not.
Ask gny locs! resitor, homes listed for sale in our neighborhood go quickly. He wanls ko be able to market “more Northridge” homes for his own
financial benedit.

| am asking you be have cur backs. |am asking you b supparnt our neighborbood that is tred of sperding its fime, energy, and maney fighting
with somecne who simply does not care about this community or its citizens. i is cur hard work, cur dedicalion lo our nelghborheod and
comemunity, and cur financial mvesiment in cur assets that have mada cur neighborhood a success, The only thing we have to thank Mr.
Higdon for s selling his homes 1o some avesome people,

We are not opposed to the land being developed. Wi are opposed to Mr. Higdon imlenticnally attempting to capitalize off of ow good name, a
name that WE have worked so hard Lo protecl, in spits of developers such a5 Mr, Higdon. He has oaly been responsitle for building & small
percantage of our homes and was only in control for 2.5 years of our 17 year hislory, this does not enlitl him to perpelually benefit from our
name of USe gur name for a development completely unassocizled with us, Having a subdivision of homes, right next to another subdivigion of
Framiess with virually the same name, is going to be confusing to those within the real estale market, and those wilhin the communily and could
present & whole host of lagal issues for us.

It is ssobutely 100% uanecessary for Mr. Higdon b us the name Nodhridge in or for any of his future development peojects In Wyandolle
County, Kansagz. This fs jusl anolher way for Mr. Higdon to disrespect our neighborbood. 1t is spiteful, it is Immature, and it is completsty sei-
serving.

According fo the submated plat, 7 of the 24 homesites will have to ener o our subdivision, past our menuments, 1o utilize our intemal streets
ey atcess their driveways, yet they are not associated with us. |t has numerous devialions freen the Piper Prairie Master Plan adopted by the
LIG for this area. Obvicusly a lack of inlemal streets is mare cost effective way to develop a subdivision and not incur infrastruciure costs, but
there isn't even a piece of land for 2 subdivision monument. |'s another attemgt by Mr. Higdan 1o use Nonhridas 2 Piper Estates, our
reputation, and cur subdivision nama recogniticn a3 2 way to sall his hames and financially benefit,

Fleaze ask Mr. Higdon to pick another name for his new sukdivision, it really is guite that simple. We o nol wani i expend any more of our
resources in a kegal bathhe with Mr. Higdan. \While imitafion is s2id lo be considered & form of flathzry, we would encourage Mr. Higdon to gain
gome confidence in his own atilities as a developer and home builder and siar 1o forge his own path and make a namse for himself. outside of
Horthridge,
Thank you- [rana Bya

Vice President

Morthridge a1 Piper Eslates

Homes Association, Inc.

Change of Zone Petition #3183 April 8, 2019

32



	Re: Change of Zone Petition #3183
	Re: Change of Zone Petition #3183
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	PROPOSAL
	PROPOSAL
	City Ordinance Requirements: Article XXII Sections 27-1001 – 27-1419 and Article XXI Sections 27-501 - 27-1000
	City Ordinance Requirements: Article XXII Sections 27-1001 – 27-1419 and Article XXI Sections 27-501 - 27-1000

	FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED
	FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED
	PREVIOUS ACTIONS
	PREVIOUS ACTIONS
	NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
	NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
	KEY ISSUES
	KEY ISSUES
	PREVIOUS PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION
	PREVIOUS PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION
	STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS
	STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS
	REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE
	REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE
	MOTIONS
	MOTIONS

	OR
	OR

